Israeli Government Standard (GS) for the Implementation of National ID-Documents
        Based on PKI Smart Cards (SC) Edition 2.0
)GS-330 - E    (                                                    Chapter 1  - Smart Card Government Standards
   Page        of   22
1
Israeli Government Standard
(GS) for the Implementation of
National ID-Documents based on

8.2.4 File selection service (9.5).
8.2.5 File I/O service (9.6).
9. Support of Numbering system and registration
procedures for application identifiers:
Israeli Government Standard (GS) for the Implementation of National ID-Documents
        Based on PKI Smart Cards (SC) Edition 2.0
)GS-330 - E    (                                                    Chapter 1  - Smart Card Government Standards
   Page        of   22
15
9.1 The GS adopts the numbering and registration
systems as defined in the ISO/IEC 7816-5 that was also
published as IS-4400. Following is a reference to the sub-
sections in the standard (designated in brackets).
9.2 The objects defined in the BS will be found at the
following places, for redundancy reasons (5.4):
9.2.1 Historical bytes of the ATR.
9.2.2 DIR file.
9.2.3 ATR file.
9.3   Retrieval of the application identifier may be read
from any of the following (6.2):
9.3.1 DIR file.
9.3.2 ATR file.
9.3.3 Historical bytes.
9.4 The GS will support application selection in any of
the following (6.3):
9.4.1 Direct application selection with AID
(6.3.1).
9.4.2 Selection by the use of a DIR file or an ATR
file (6.3.2).
9.5 Implicit application selection is actually not
recommended for multi-application cards, but the GS will
support this option anyway, for future development (6.3.3).
10. Support of Interindustry data Elements
10.1 The GS supports the interindustry data elements
defined in ISO/IEC 7816-6.
10.2 The GS will support all types of Data Retrieval as
defined in section 5 of the BS.
10.3 The GS will support all of the specific DE’s, IDO’
s, and data objects, as defined in section 6,7,8 of the BS.
10.4 The GS will support the Interindustry templates
defined in Annex A of the BS.
10.5 Common data items
Israeli Government Standard (GS) for the Implementation of National ID-Documents
        Based on PKI Smart Cards (SC) Edition 2.0
)GS-330 - E    (                                                    Chapter 1  - Smart Card Government Standards
   Page        of   22
16
10.5.1  The common data items, according to the
BS, are listed and described in Annex
1.10.
10.5.2  It is not mandatory to include all of the
items defined as “common” in each GSC,
except for those explicitly noted.
Nevertheless, if a data item appears on a
GSC, they will be in the format defined in
the GS.
10.5.3  Common data items are not necessarily
accessible in the same manner by different
users. The decision on the accessibility to
the data and the ability to read the data by
different users will be taken by the issuing
ministries, according to the authorizations
and the access mechanisms that will be
defined in the application.
11. Support of Interindustry Commands for Structured
Card  Query Language (SCQL)
11.1  The GS adopts the interindustry commands for
SCQL, as defined in ISO/IEC 7816-7, and as defined below.
11.2  Support of SCQL database according to section 5
of the BS:
11.2.1  A GSC may include a SCQL database, as
described in the BS, together with a
hierarchical file structure, including DF’ s

16. Tests: The GSC has to pass the tests defined in ISO/IEC
10373 – Identification cards – Test methods, parts 1 and 3.
17. Numbering system and registration procedures
17.1 The numbering system and the registration
procedures for the GSC will be according to IS-4400, which
adopts and refers to the following standards:
17.1.1 ISO/IEC 7816-5: Numbering system and
registration procedure for application
identifiers including the 1997 Amendment
A1.
17.1.2 ISO/IEC 7812-1: Numbering system.
Israeli Government Standard (GS) for the Implementation of National ID-Documents
        Based on PKI Smart Cards (SC) Edition 2.0
)GS-330 - E    (                                                    Chapter 1  - Smart Card Government Standards
   Page        of   22
25
17.1.3 ISO/IEC 7812-2: Application and
registration procedures.
17.2  The General Accountant Division in the Ministry
of Finance will handle of application and numbering in the
government sector, in accordance with the BS, for all
government ministries and agencies.
18. Implementation of the Hebrew language:
Implementation of the Hebrew language will be done
according to IS-4424 (1999): Cards with Integrated
circuit(s) – The implementation of Hebrew.
19.  Quality Assurance: Delivering components of a smart
card system will be done by suppliers, including sub-
contractors, that are ISO-9000 approved.
20. Configuration Control: The management of all the
components of the software, hardware and communication
that will be supplied to the government will be under the